

No. 23-524

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KIRTI DATLA
EARTHJUSTICE
1001 G St. NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20001

SUSAN JANE M. BROWN
SILVIX RESOURCES, INC.
4107 NE Couch St.
Portland, OR 97232

KRISTEN L. BOYLES
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY BENNETT
EARTHJUSTICE
810 Third Ave., Ste. 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 413-9872
kboyles@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenors Soda Mountain
Wilderness Council, Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands
Center, and Oregon Wild*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background....	3
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	12
I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Certiorari	12
II. The Decision Below Is Correct	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	5
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Massachusetts Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021).....	9, 12
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Murphy Co. v. Biden</i> , 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 998 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Lyons</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994).....	18, 20
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	16
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	16
STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. § 3213.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1993 Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 103-66, §§ 13982–13983, 107 Stat. 681.....	5
Act of June 9, 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-86, ch. 137, 39 Stat. 218	3
Act of Aug. 3, 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-652, ch. 534, 64 Stat. 405	21
Act of Aug. 24, 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-343, ch. 741, 50 Stat. 746	20
Act of September 14, 1950, ch. 950, 64 Stat. 849 (1950).....	5
Antiquities Act:	
54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)	5
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b)	5
54 U.S.C. § 320301(c).....	9
54 U.S.C. § 320301(d)	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459.....	20
tit. IV, § 408, 136 Stat. 4821–822.....	21
tit. VI, § 619, 136 Stat. 5606–607.....	20
Grand Canyon National Park Establishment Act, ch. 44, § 2, 40 Stat. 1175 (1919).....	21
Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991.....	7
§ 1402, 123 Stat. 1207–208.....	8
§§ 1403–1404, 123 Stat. 1208–1030.....	7
§ 1405(a), 123 Stat. 1030	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Oregon and California Railroad and Coos Bay Wagon Road Grant Lands Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-405, 50 Stat. 874.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 2601.....	3, 4, 9, 11, 19, 22
43 U.S.C. § 2605(a), (b).....	5
Pub. L. No. 96-607, § 701, 94 Stat. 3539 (1980)	21
Pub. L. No. 104-333, § 205, 110 Stat. 4093 (1996).....	21
Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-De- termination Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-393, 114 Stat. 1607	5
Wilderness Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1131 <i>et seq.</i>	8
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
3 Fed. Reg. 1795 (July 13, 1938).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 75-1119 (1937).....	4
Nat'l Park Serv., National Monument Facts and Figures (last updated Oct. 30, 2023), bit.ly/npsfig	14
Proc. No. 60, 35 Stat. 2214 (Dec. 7, 1908).....	21
Proc. No. 658, 34 Stat. 3236 (Sept. 24, 1906)	14
Proc. No. 695, 34 Stat. 3264 (Dec. 8, 1906).....	14
Proc. No. 697, 34 Stat. 3266 (Dec. 8, 1906).....	14
Proc. No. 793, 34 Stat. 3264 (Jan. 9, 1908).....	14
Proc. No. 794, 35 Stat. 2175 (Jan. 11, 1908).....	14
Proc. No. 807, 35 Stat. 2187 (May 11, 1908)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Proc. No. 1653, 42 Stat. 2298 (Mar. 2, 1923).....	21
Proc. No. 7318, 65 Fed. Reg. 37,249 (June 13, 2000).....	6, 7
Proc. No. 9233, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,313 (Feb. 19, 2015).....	20
Proc. No. 9564, 82 Fed. Reg. 6145 (Jan. 18, 2017).....	8, 9, 22
